©COPYRIGHT 2020 DANIELS MANUFACTURING CORPORATION                 WWW.DMCTOOLS.COM              (407) 855-6161              PATENT #7,243,42               Twist Strip SL Rev 2 Ver 1
Page 1
It is common for high-speed data cable to utilize two or more shielded twisted conductors. This type of
cable is common in all digital electronic networks, and it requires new tooling disciplines. The challenge
in designing a wire prep system of this type is the non-circular configuration of the cable, and the many
types, variations, and stripping nuances of shielded, twisted, multi-wire cable.
Imprecise Methods
Stripping multi-conductor wire cable is often done by hand with a razor

©COPYRIGHT 2020 DANIELS MANUFACTURING CORPORATION                 WWW.DMCTOOLS.COM              (407) 855-6161              PATENT #7,243,42               Twist Strip SL Rev 2 Ver 1
Page 2
TSK8000 Die Set Part Numbering System - 1 Inner Conductor
Tool Frame PN Die Set PN MIL Die Set PN Conductors Cable OD Range Cable Lay
TSK8000 TSD1070 N/A 1 .061 to .070” N/A
TSK8000 TSD1080 N/A 1 .071 to .080” N/A
TSK8000 TSD1090 N/A 1 .081 to .090” N/A
TSK8000 TSD1100 N/A 1 .091 to .100” N/A
TSK8000 TSD1110 N/A 1 .101 to .110” N/A
TSK8000 TSD1120 N/A 1 .111 to .120” N/A
TSK8000 TSD1130 N/A 1 .121 to .130” N/A
TSK8000 TSD1140 N/A 1 .131 to .140” N/A
TSK8000 TSD1150 N/A 1 .141 to .150” N/A
TSK8000 TSD1160 N/A 1 .151 to .160” N/A
TSK8000 TSD1170 N/A 1 .161 to .170” N/A
TSK8000 TSD1180 N/A 1 .171 to .180” N/A
TSK8000 Die Set Part Numbering System - 2 Inner Conductors
Tool Frame PN Die Set PN MIL Die Set PN Conductors Cable OD Range Cable Lay
TSK8000 TSD2090 M32610/01-03 2 .081 to .090” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD2100 M32610/01-04 2 .091 to .100” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD2110 M32610/01-05 2 .101 to .110” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD2120 M32610/01-06 2 .111 to .120” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD2130 M32610/01-07 2 .121 to .130” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD2140 M32610/01-08 2 .131 to .140” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD2150 M32610/01-09 2 .141 to .150” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD2160 M32610/01-10 2 .151 to .160” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD2170 M32610/01-11 2 .161 to .170” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD2180 M32610/01-12 2 .171 to .180” Left Lay
TSK8000 Die Set Part Numbering System - 3 Inner Conductors
Tool Frame PN Die Set PN MIL Die Set PN Conductors Cable OD Range Cable Lay
TSK8000 TSD3090 M32610/01-13 3 .081 to .090” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD3100 M32610/01-14 3 .091 to .100” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD3110 M32610/01-15 3 .101 to .110” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD3120 M32610/01-16 3 .111 to .120” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD3130 M32610/01-17 3 .121 to .130” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD3140 M32610/01-18 3 .131 to .140” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD3150 M32610/01-19 3 .141 to .150” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD3160 M32610/01-20 3 .151 to .160” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD3170 M32610/01-21 3 .161 to .170” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD3180 M32610/01-22 3 .171 to .180” Left Lay
TSK8000 Die Set Part Numbering System - 4 Inner Conductors
Tool Frame PN Die Set PN MIL Die Set PN Conductors Cable OD Range Cable Lay
TSK8000 TSD4100 N/A 4 .091 to .100” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD4110 N/A 4 .101 to .110” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD4120 N/A 4 .111 to .120” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD4130 N/A 4 .121 to .130” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD4140 N/A 4 .131 to .140” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD4150 N/A 4 .141 to .150” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD4160 N/A 4 .151 to .160” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD4170 N/A 4 .161 to .170” Left Lay
TSK8000 TSD4180 N/A 4 .171 to .180” Left Lay
Cable Measurement Method
One Conductor
Cable Measurement Method
Two Conductor
CABLE MAX OD
Cable Measurement Method
Three Conductor
Cable Measurement Method
Four Conductor
CABLE MAX OD
CABLE MAX OD
CABLE MAX OD
TSK8000 Die Set Selection
©COPYRIGHT 2020 DANIELS MANUFACTURING CORPORATION                 WWW.DMCTOOLS.COM              (407) 855-6161              PATENT #7,243,42               Twist Strip SL Rev 2 Ver 1
Page 3
TSK8500 Die Set Part Numbering System - 1 Inner Conductor
Tool Frame PN Die Set PN # of Conductors Cable OD Range Cable Lay
TSK8500 TSDL1190 1 .181 to .190 N/A
TSK8500 TSDL1200 1 .191 to .200 N/A
TSK8500 TSDL1210 1 .201 to .210 N/A
TSK8500 TSDL1220 1 .211 to .220 N/A
TSK8500 TSDL1230 1 .221 to .230 N/A
TSK8500 TSDL1240 1 .231 to .240 N/A
TSK8500 TSDL1250 1 .241 to .250 N/A
TSK8500 TSDL1260 1 .251 to .260 N/A
TSK8500 TSDL1270 1 .261 to .270 N/A
TSK8500 TSDL1280 1 .271 to .280 N/A
TSK8500 TSDL1290 1 .281 to .290 N/A
TSK8500 TSDL1300 1 .291 to .300 N/A
TSK8500 TSDL1310 1 .301 to .310 N/A
TSK8500 Die Set Part Numbering System - 2 Inner Conductors
Tool Frame PN Die Set PN # of Conductors Cable OD Range Cable Lay
TSK8500 TSDL2190 2 .181 to .190 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL2200 2 .191 to .200 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL2210 2 .201 to .210 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL2220 2 .211 to .220 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL2230 2 .221 to .230 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL2240 2 .231 to .240 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL2250 2 .241 to .250 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL2260 2 .251 to .260 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL2270 2 .261 to .270 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL2280 2 .271 to .280 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL2290 2 .281 to .290 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL2300 2 .291 to .300 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL2310 2 .301 to .310 Left Lay
TSK8500 Die Set Part Numbering System - 3 Inner Conductors
Tool Frame PN Die Set PN # of Conductors Cable OD Range Cable Lay
TSK8500 TSDL3190 3 .181 to .190 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL3200 3 .191 to .200 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL3210 3 .201 to .210 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL3220 3 .211 to .220 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL3230 3 .221 to .230 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL3240 3 .231 to .240 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL3250 3 .241 to .250 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL3260 3 .251 to .260 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL3270 3 .261 to .270 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL3280 3 .271 to .280 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL3290 3 .281 to .290 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL3300 3 .291 to .300 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL3310 3 .301 to .310 Left Lay
TSK8500 Die Set Part Numbering System - 4 Inner Conductors
Tool Frame PN Die Set PN # of Conductors Cable OD Range Cable Lay
TSK8500 TSDL4190 4 .181 to .190 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL4200 4 .191 to .200 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL4210 4 .201 to .210 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL4220 4 .211 to .220 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL4230 4 .221 to .230 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL4240 4 .231 to .240 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL4250 4 .241 to .250 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL4260 4 .251 to .260 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL4270 4 .261 to .270 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL4280 4 .271 to .280 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL4290 4 .281 to .290 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL4300 4 .291 to .300 Left Lay
TSK8500 TSDL4310 4 .301 to .310 Left Lay
Operation Overview
Insert Cable
Close Arms
Adjust Blade Depth
Strip Cable Jacket
Completed Strip
TSK8500 Die Set Selection
©COPYRIGHT 2020 DANIELS MANUFACTURING CORPORATION                 WWW.DMCTOOLS.COM              (407) 855-6161              PATENT #7,243,42               Twist Strip SL Rev 2 Ver 1
Page 4
Left Hand Lay
“S” Direction
Right Hand Lay
“Z” Direction
Selecting the Correct Die Set
First the user must determine the “lay” of the sample cable. See illustration on
right.
The Cable Diameter Gauge Card should be utilized to select a die set. The max
OD and part number of the appropriate die
set are shown next to each opening. Find the
smallest opening in the gauge card that the
cable freely passes through without getting
snagged or stuck.
Select the corresponding die set to strip the
selected cable.
Tool Kits
DMC works to provide the most comprehensive solutions for high speed data and shielded, twisted,
multi-conductor cable preparation.
TSK8000: Twist Strip Kit* with TSK8000 M32610/01-01 Only
TSK8001: Twist Strip Kit* with TSK8000 w/All (12) 1 Conductor Die Sets (Cable DIA range 0.061” to 0.180”)
TSK8002: Twist Strip Kit* with TSK8000 M32610/01-23 w/All (10) 2 Conductor Die Sets (Cable DIA range 0.081” to 0.180”)
                 TSK8002 has an NSN# 5110-01-677-3943
TSK8003: Twist Strip Kit* with TSK8000 M32610/01-24 w/All (10) 3 Conductor Die Sets (Cable DIA range 0.081” to 0.180”)
TSK8004: Twist Strip Kit* with TSK8000 w/All (9) 4 Conductor Die Sets (Cable DIA range 0.091” to 0.180”)
TSK8023: Twist Strip Kit* with TSK8000 M32610/01-25 w/All (20) 2 & 3 Conductor Die Sets (Cable DIA range 0.081” to 0.180”)
TSK8500: Twist Strip Kit* with TSK8500 Only
TSK8501: Twist Strip Kit* with TSK8500 w/All (13) 1 Conductor Die Sets (Cable DIA range 0.181” to 0.310”)
TSK8502: Twist Strip Kit* with TSK8500 w/All (13) 2 Conductor Die Sets (Cable DIA range 0.181” to 0.310”)